Introduced by: Sprague
Date: 04/01/03
Action: Adopted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING SOLDOTNA HIGH SCHOOL'S MOCK TRIAL TEAM AS THE 2003 STATE CHAMPIONS OF THE ALASKA STATE MOCK TRAIL COMPETITION

- **WHEREAS**, six students, five seniors and one junior, from Soldotna High School competed in the Alaska State Mock Trial Competition in Anchorage on March 7th and 8th, 2003, where they competed against 14 other teams around the state; and
- WHEREAS, the students prepared both the plaintiff and defense sides of the case; and
- WHEREAS, each member of the team played the role of an attorney and a witness; and
- **WHEREAS,** for the first time in school history, the Soldotna High School Mock Trial Team won the Alaska State Mock Trial Championship; and
- **WHEREAS**, the SoHi team will represent Alaska in the National Mock Trial Competition on May 9th and 10th in New Orleans; and
- WHEREAS, members of the winning team include

Jennifer McCard	Senior	Haley Smith	Senior
Pehr Hartvigson	Senior	Justin Johnson	Senior
Matthew Meacham	Senior	Ryan Myers	Junior; and

WHEREAS, the team was advised by LaDawn Druce;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly commends the Soldotna High School Mock Trial Team as 2003 State Champions.
- **SECTION 2.** That certificates of achievement shall be provided to the team members as well as a copies of the resolution will be provided to Faculty Advisor LaDawn Druce and Soldotna High School.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2003.

ATTEST:	Pete Sprague, Assembly President
Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk	-